
RESOLUTION OF TllE TOHONO O'ODllAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving FY 2024 Tohono O'odham Nation Health Care Budget Amendments) 

RESOLUTION NO. 24·061 

1 WHEREAS. the Tohono O ' odham Legislative Council is authorized " to manage any funds 

2 ~vithi.J1 the exclusive control of the Tohono O'odham Nation .• • and to a1•1•ropriate 

3 the.~e funds for the benefit of the nation and its members .. provided that "(a)ll 

4 expenditures of these funds shall b e pursuant to appropriations or budgets .. 

5 authorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono O' odham 

6 Nation, Article VI. Sedion l(d)(2)); and 

7 WHEREAS. the FY 2024 Tohono O'odham Nation Health Care Budgets in the a01ount of 

8 $143,752,787.99 was approved by Resolution No. 23-191; and 

9 WHEREAS. the FY 2024 Tohono O'odham Nation Health Care Budgets in the amount of 

10 S 144.87 4 , .'i03. I 5 were amended by Resolution No. 23-406; and 

11 \VBEllEAS, the FY 2024 Tohono O 'odham Nation Health Care Dudget..4i in the amount of 

12 Sl45,.'il2,874.53 were amended by Resolution No. 23·432; and 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
27 
28 
29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

WHEREAS, the FY 20.24 Tohono O 'odha1n Nation Health Carte Budgets in the aIDonnt o i 

S 145,617. 726.20 were amended by Jlesolution No. 24·019; and 

WllEllEAS. Tohono O 'odham Nation Health Care ("TON'JIC") has prepared and submitted for 

review and approval budget amendments to the FY 2024 Tohono O ' odham Nation 

Health Care Budgets, as d e tailed below, wh~ich ore incorporated by this reference, 

ru1d which identify the budget bei.J1g amended along with their total amounts as 

follows: 

Approved Budget Amended Budget 

6538 Hedical llecor1ls Dept. Third·Party 

s 1,868, I I 4.45 s 1.434,230.82 

6828 San Xavier Patient Accounts 

Third-Party 52.949.239.68 s 3.909.913.89 

; and 

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Servic:es and Budget and Finance ColllIDittees have 

reviewed these FV 2024 Tobono O'odham Nation Health Care Budget 

Amendments and reeo1nmend approval. 

NOW, THEREFORE. DE IT llESOLVED that the Tohono O ' odham Legislative Council approves 

the FV 2024 Tohono O ' odham Nation Health Care Budget Amendments as detailed 

herein. 

Approved Budget Amended Budget 

6538 JUedic:al Records Department 



1 
2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

RESOLUTION NO. 24°061 
(Approving FY 2024 Tohono O'odham Nation Health Care Budget Amendments> 
Page 2 of 3 

Third Party Sl,868, 114.45 $1.4 34,230.82 

6828 San Xavier Patient Accounts 

TIW-d Party $2,949,239.68 $3.909.913.89 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Toltono O 'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono 

O 'odham Nation chairperson or any designated official is authorized to administer 

and expend the FY 2024 Tohono O'odharn Nation Health Care Budgets as 

an1ended , provided that any arnendn1ents or rnodiiications shall b e subnrltted for 

prior approval by the Tohono O' odham Legislative Council. 

The foregoing llesolution was passed by the Tohono O' odharn Legislative Council on the~ 
day of FEBRUARY 2024 at a meeting at which a 11uorum was present 'vith a vote of 3.263.3 
FOR; ·O· AGAINST; ·O· NOT VOTING; and~ ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the 
Council by Article VI, Section HdW2) and (3) of the Constitution of the Tohono O 'odham Nation, 
ado1•ted by the Tohono O 'odhain Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy 
Assistant Secretary • Indian Affairs (Operations> 011 March 6 , 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of 
the Ad of June 18, 1934 (4 8 Stat.984). 

TOllONO O'ODllA~I LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

~Vavalene M. Saunders, Legi.'ilative Chairwoman 

/JP day of ~ • 2024 

/ 

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary 

day of -~~~~____,.,..,....-, ___ ,, 2024 

Said Resolution wW snbinitted fo .. 116-.roval to the ollice of the f h,ztman of the Tohono O 'odham 
Nation on the day of 'YUi~ , 2024 at . o ' clock, _ y}__ .m., pursuant 
to the provisions of Section 5 of A .. tic~f the Constitution and will be~ effective upon 
his approval or upon his failure to eith er approve or cfompprove it within 48 hours of s ubnrlttal. 

TOllONO O' ODllAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

W avalene 1'1. Saunders, Legislative Chairwoman 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

RESOLUTION NO. 24-061 

J
A roving FY 2024 Tohono O'odham Nation Health Care Budge t Amendments) 

e 3 of 3 
/ 

APPROVED on the f,{) day o( t-eV I (fa 11 / • 2024 

( I DISAPPROVED at G : J{ o 'doek. -1--.rn. 

n~;ve Secretary on the a I duy ol 

-~-4.N'"-\-"'c+.:...---7'----------'' 2024, at /J ,'JG{o •eloek, + ·'"· 
Evonne \\Tilson. Legislative Seuetary 



RESOLUTION NO. 24-061 

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2024 TODONO o ·oDHAH NATION H EALTH CARE BUDGET AlllEND:tlENTS 

HOVED: COUNCIL)IAN TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN SECOND: COUNCIL\VOHAN JANICE FELIX 

DATE: FEBRUARY 14. 2024 

#OF :\'OT 
D~TRICT LEGISLATn"E RErRESE~"TATll'ES VOTES FOR AGAl~§T VOTING AO.~E~"T 

IJAIJOQUl\'AHI I . LEANDEH JtlA.~E 197.1 x 
394.2 

(Francine Sehooli11g) 
197. 1 x 

2. ,JESSE NA\'ARHO 

(Alberta J. Hay) 

C ll llK trr K lJK I. \ 'IVIAi" ,JUAN·SAl'NDEHS l 77.:J5 x 
3.U.7 

(CorneliDM Antont') 
177.35 x 

2. JtlARLAKA\" ll ENR\' 

( ) 

Gil ADii I . VICTOIUJ\ IUUJUS llll.35 x 
262.7 

(Tonya L. Jom1uin) 
141.35 x 

2 . Tl~IOTIU" L . • JOAQUIN 

(Jerome L. Joaquin) 

Gil \ '0 I. DALLAS LEWI.It 136.0 x 
276.0 

( ) 
138.0 x 2. LESLIE L UNA 

(Grac:e Jtlanut'I) 

lllCKlll'A~ I . D ELlllA ~I. GAHCIA 110.25 x x 
220.5 

( ) x 
2. LOlJIS II. WPEZ 

110.25 

(Loreita A. Orc .. ga) 

PISINEJtHt I. EDWARD IJ. JtlANllEL 1 l0.1 x x 
230.:l 

(~loniea ~lorgan) 
I IU.1 x 

2. PAllELA J. JJENA\'IDEZ 

(Nora .J . Rue lww) 

SAN L(;C\" I. ROGER llANl' EL 128.8 x x 
257.6 

(Christina Andrt'Wl!I) 
120.0 x 

2. GLOHIA H. HIUllREZ 
(Lor.-aine !ti. E ih·r) 

SAN XA\' I E H I . JANICE FELIX 122.:u x 
24-1.5 

( ) 
122.2.~ x 

2. DA~IEL L.A. J•HE.~N Ill 
( ) 

SCHUK TOAK I. DELISA !U. RAMON 95.9 x 
191.0 

(Slaaron A. Frunc·iNeo) 
95.9 x 

2. TllEOIUA t:A~IPULO 
(llebcec:a A.no ValenCine) 

SELL~ I . El 'E L\"!\" Jt:AN-~IANlJEL 279.0 x 
.'i58.0 

(Ar••ada Li11Con) 
279.0 x 

2 •• JANET U. ELEANDO 
( ) 

SIF OUJAK I. LUCINDA AU,EN(Ab sent) 12:J •• ~5 x x 
2<17. 1 

(Francis llomt>"')'CC'wa) (Present) 
123 . .'i5 x 

2 . \\'A\'ALENE ~I. SAlll\'IHlRS 
(11ary Lopez) 

TOTAL 3.263.30 3.263.3 -0- -0- (04 ) 


